RESOLUTION NO. 2019-0355

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

September 10, 2019

Approval to Accept and Donate One (1) Surplus Bus from the City of Sacramento to Asian Resources, Inc.

BACKGROUND

- A. The City of Sacramento Department of Public Works, Fleet Management Division will accept ownership of a surplus bus from Sacramento Regional Transit.
- B. The Department of Public Works, Fleet Management Division has requested approval to donate the 2009 Ford Starcraft – Vehicle 2908 – VIN 1FD4E45S18DB57279, the surplus bus, to Asian Resources, Inc.
- C. Asian Resources, Inc., is a non-profit organization that serves and responds to the needs low-income communities in Sacramento with limited English language skills.
- D. City Code Chapter 3.80.030 (F) provides that surplus personal property may be donated by resolution of the City Council.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The acceptance of a 2009 Ford Starcraft Vehicle 2908 VIN 1FD4E45S18DB57279, from Sacramento Regional Transit is hereby approved.
- Section 2. The donation of the surplus bus to Asian Resources, Inc., is hereby approved.
- Section 3. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is hereby authorized to enter into the attached hold harmless agreement between the City of Sacramento ("City") and Asian Resources, Inc. ("ARI") and to execute any other necessary documentation required to complete the property transfers referenced above.

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on September 10, 2019, by the following vote:

	Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk
Attest:	Mindy Cuppy Date: 2019.09.11 10:16:01 -07'00'
Absent:	Members Hansen, Jennings, Schenirer and Mayor Steinberg
Abstain:	None
Noes:	None
Ayes:	Members Ashby, Carr, Guerra, Harris and Warren

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the Sacramento City Council.